### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: COURT APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEE

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                               | Execution Date |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| FiberTech Polymers, Inc. NEWCO LLC | 11/17/2011     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | True Line Mold and Engineering |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 12205 Hansen Road              |
| City:           | Hebron                         |
| State/Country:  | ILLINOIS                       |
| Postal Code:    | 60034                          |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type  | Number  |  |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | 7108901 |  |
| Patent Number: | 7434360 |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (815)648-2748 Phone: 8156482739

Email: jadkins@true-line.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jason Adkins
Address Line 1: 12205 Hansen Road
Address Line 4: Hebron, ILLINOIS 60034

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason W. Adkins

Total Attachments: 4

source=NEWCO Bill of Sale#page1.tif source=NEWCO Bill of Sale#page2.tif source=NEWCO Bill of Sale#page3.tif source=NEWCO Bill of Sale#page4.tif

**PATENT** 

REEL: 027357 FRAME: 0658

OF \$80.00 /108901

# BANKRUPTCY TRUSEE'S BILL OF SALE

- P.J. ZIMMERMANN ("Trustee"), solely in her capacity as the Trustee of the bankruptcy estate of Fibertech Polymers Newco LLC, Bankruptcy. Case No. 6:10-bk-45727-MW (the "Estate"), hereby grants, sells, transfers and assigns to True Line Mold and Engineering Corp. ("Purchaser") all of the right, title and interest of the Estate in:
- a) Composite Shims Licensing Agreement
- b) U.S. Patent No. 7,108,901
- c) Registration No. 78,482803/366185 for trade name "Timberwolf"
- d) U.S. Patent No. 7,434,360 for landscape stake system
- e) Eight cavity stake and four cavity hammer mold for landscape state system

This sale is subject to and in accordance with the terms of the order of the bankruptcy court approving this sale on November 17, 2011.

This bill of sale is given without recourse, warranty of representation of any kind whether express or implied. The sale of the property described in this bill of sale is "as is, where is, with all faults" and no warranty is made by the Trustee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustee has executed this bill of sale as of November 22, 2011.

P. J. Zimmermann, Trustee

PATENT REEL: 027357 FRAME: 0659

BRISBOI

PATENT REEL: 027357 FRAME: 0660

Approval Of Overbid Procedure And (3) Determination That Buyer Is Entitled To 363(m) 1 Protection ("Motion") came on regularly for hearing after due and proper notice on November 15, 2 3 2011, at 1:30 p.m., in Courtroom 225 (Video) before the above-entitled Court, the Honorable 4 Mark S. Wallace, United States Bankruptcy Judge, presiding. The Trustee appeared through her 5 counsel of record Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP by Scott Lee, who appeared in Courtroom 6C in the United States Bankruptcy Court, Central District of California, Santa Ana Division, located at 411 West Fourth Street, Santa Ana, CA 92701-4593. True Line Mold and 7 Engineering Corp. ("Buyer" or "TLM") appeared through its president Ray Adkins, who appeared 8 9 via telephone. No other appearances were made.

The Court, having reviewed and considered the Motion and other pleadings and records on file in this case, having received no response or opposition to the Motion, having considered the arguments of counsel at the hearing, good cause appearing therefor, it is hereby

ORDERED that the Motion is granted, and it is further

ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized under 11 U.S.C. §363(b) to convey the estate's rights, title and interests, if any, in (a) the "Composite Shims Licensing Agreement" signed on or about April 3, 2009 between True Line Mold and Engineering and the Debtor; (b) U.S. Patent No. 7108901 for a polymer composite shim; (c) Registration No. 78482803/3166185 for trade name "TimberWolf" or "Timberwolf"; (d) U.S. Patent No. 7434360 for the landscape stake system; and (e) eight (8) cavity stake mold and four (4) cavity hammer cap mold for landscape stake system (collectively, "Purchased Assets") to the Buyer for the sum of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000.00) cash ("Purchase Price"), of which amount one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) of non-refundable deposit ("Deposit") has already been paid by the Buyer, which sale is confirmed. The sale of the Purchased Assets will be on an "as is" and "where is" basis without any representations and/or warranties whatsoever, and it is further

LEWI S BRISBOI S

4834-1058-3822.1

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2

### Entered 11/17/11 09:09:59 Case 6:10-bk-45727-MW Doc 53 Filed 11/17/11 Main Document Page 3 of 6 ORDERED that the sale of the Purchased Assets to the Buyer shall be free and 1 2 clear of all liens and interests, if any, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §363(f), and it is further 3 ORDERED that all of the terms and conditions of the sale of the Purchased Assets are approved, and it is further 4 ORDERED that in the event the Buyer does not pay the full amount of the 5 Purchase Price or otherwise fails to consummate the purchase of the Purchased Assets within 6 7 fourteen (14) calendar days after the entry of this Order, the Trustee shall be authorized (a) to retain the Buyer's Deposit in the amount of \$1,500.00 for the benefit of the estate's creditors and 8 9 (b) to market and sell the Purchased Assets to another buyer after notice and a hearing, and it is further 10 ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized to execute all documents and otherwise 11 take all action she deems reasonably necessary and appropriate to close the sale of the Purchased 12 Assets, and it is further 13 14 ORDERED that the Buyer is a good faith purchaser of the Purchased Assets 15 pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §363(m), and it is further ORDERED that notice of the Motion was adequate and proper under the 16 17 circumstances and in accordance with Bankruptcy Code Section 102 and other applicable law. 18 ### 19 20 21 22 23 March. Wallace 24 DATED: November 17, 2011 United States Bankruptcy Judge 25

26

27

28

4834-1058-3822.1

3